

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3071190

Book Page CIVIL

No. Pages: 23

Instrument: MEMO OF LAW

Control #: 202205060970

Index #: E2022000699

Date: 05/06/2022

Time: 3:31:20 PM

Return To:
RONALD GEORGE HULL
69 Cascade Drive
Suite 102
Rochester, NY 16614

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

The State of New York
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
The City of New York
Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

State Fee Index Number \$165.00
County Fee Index Number \$26.00

Total Fees Paid: \$191.00 Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK



STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT MONROE COUNTY

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Index No.: E2022000699

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.,

Hon. John J. Ark

Defendant

**THE CITY OF NEW YORK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Dated: May 6, 2022

HEISMAN NUNES & HULL LLP
Ronald G. Hull, Esq., of Counsel
Attorneys for Defendant
City of New York
69 Cascade Drive, Suite 102
Rochester, New York 14614
Telephone: (585) 270-6201
RHull@HNHattorneys.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

POINT I PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY OF NEW YORK DO NOT REST ON ANY COGNIZABLE LEGAL THEORY AND MUST BE DISMISSED..... 4

POINT II PLAINTIFF IS SEEKING RELIEF IN THE NATURE OF MANDAMUS TO COMPEL AND HAS FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION..... 9

POINT III PLAINTIFF’S ACTION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE DISMISSED..... 12

POINT IV THE AMENDMENT DID NOT REPLACE THE STATE’S EXPANSIVE REGULATORY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SYSTEM WHICH PERMITS LANDFILLS..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abiele Contr. v. New York City Sch. Constr. Auth., 91 N.Y.2d 1, 8 (1997) 11

Automated Ticket Sys. v. Quinn, 90 A.D.2d 738, 739 (1st Dept. 1982), 11, 12
affd. 58 N.Y.2d 949 (1983)

Bristol-Myers Squibb, Indus. v. Delta Star, Inc., 206 A.D.2d 177 (4th Dept. 1994) 5

Brown v. State of New York, 89 N.Y.2d 172, 190 (1996) 14

City of Buffalo City School District v. LBCiminelli, Inc., 159 A.D.3d 1468,
1475-76 (4th Dept. 2018) 11

Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island Rail Road Co., 70 N.Y.2d 382, 389 (1987) 5

County of Chemung v. Shah, 28 N.Y.3d 244, 266 [2016] 10

Custom Topsoil, Inc. v. City of Buffalo, 81 A.D.3d 1363, 1364 [4th Dept. 2011]) 12

Dandomar Co., LLC v. Town of Pleasant Valley Town Bd., 85 A.D.3d 83,
90 [2d Dept. 2011]) 12

Dormitory Auth. of N.Y. v. Samson Constr. Co., 30 N.Y.3d 704, 710 (2018) 6

Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co., Inc., 66 N.Y.2d 38, 45 (1985) ... 6

Hall v. McDonald’s Corp., 159 A.D.3d 1591, 1592 (4th Dept. 2018) 3

Harkenrider v. Hochul, ___ N.Y.3d ___, Slip Op No. 60 (April 27, 2022)..... 7, 15

Hernandez v. State, 173 A.D.3d 105, 111 [3d Dept. 2019]) 15

James v. Alderton Dock Yards, 256 N.Y. 298, 305 [1931]) 13

Kern v. Joyce, 857 Fed. Appx. 691 (2d Cir. 2021) (unpublished opinion
applying New York law) 11

Klosterman v. Cuomo, 61 N.Y.2d 525, 541 (1984) 10

Kolb v. Holling, 285 N.Y. 104,112-113 (1941) 15, 17

LaSalle Bank v. Ernst & Young, LLP, 285 A.D.2d 101, 108 (1st Dept. 2001) 6

Leon v. Martinez, 84 N.Y.2d 83, 87-88 [1994] 3

Lysander v. Hafner, 96 N.Y.2d 558 (2001) 14

Matter of Brusco v. Braun, 84 N.Y.2d 674, 679 (1994) 10

Matter of Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v. City of Albany, 70 N.Y.2d 193, 202 (1987) 9

New York Ambassador, Inc. v. Board of Standards and Appeals of City of New York, 114 N.Y.S.2d 901, *revd. on other grounds*, 281 App. Div. 342 [1st Dept.], *affd*, 305 N.Y.791 [1953]) 15

New York City Health & Hosps. Corp. v. McBarnette, 84 N.Y.2d 194, 200-201 [1994] ... 12

New York State Assn. of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello, 2 N.Y.3d 207, 211 (2004) 7, 8

North Shore Bottling Co. v. Schmidt & Sons, 22 N.Y.2d 171, 179 (1968)..... 5

Scheive v. Holley Volunteer Fire Company, Inc., 170 A.D.3d 1589, 1590 (4th Dept. 2019) 7

Shippens v. Bd. Of Educ. of City of Buffalo, ___ A.D.3d ___ (4th Dept. Apr. 29, 2022) ... 10

Society of Plastics Indus. v. County of Suffolk, 77 N.Y.2d 761, 769 (1991) 7, 8

Solnick v. Whalen, 49 N.Y.2d 224, 229-30 (1980) 12

Sommer v. Federal Signal Corp., 79 N.Y.2d 540, 551 (1992) 5

Steve’s Star Serv. v. County of Rockland, 278 A.D.2d 498, 499 (2d Dept. 2000) 11

Town Bd. Of Town of Brighton v. W. Brighton Fire Dept., Inc., 128 A.D.3d 1433, 1435 [4th Dept. 2015]) 13

Walton v. New York State Department of Correctional Services, 13 N.Y.3d 475, 484 (2009) 4

Walton v. New York State Department of Corrections, 8 N.Y.3d 186, 194 (2007) 11, 12

Witryol v. CWM Chem. Services, LLC, 174 A.D.3d 1449, 1450-51 [4th Dept. 2019] ... 12

STATUTES:

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules 2

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules Article 78 9, 11, 12, 13

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules Article 103(c) 9

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules Article 7803(1) 9, 10

New York Civil Rights Law 14

New York State Constitution 11, 14

New York State Constitution, Article I, Section 11 14

New York State Constitution, Article I, Section 19 4, 5

New York State Environmental Conservation Law 14

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

NY Assembly debate on Assembly Bill A6279, April 24, 2017 14

NY Assembly debate on Assembly Bill A6279, April 24, 2018 14

NY Assembly debate on Assembly Bill A2064, April 30, 2019 14

NY Assembly debate on Concurrent Resolution S0528(A1368), Feb. 8, 2021 ... 14
